

1111250

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

JERRY RAPE,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS;)
 PCI GAMING; CREEK INDIAN)
 ENTERPRISES; CREEK CASINO)
 MONTGOMERY; JAMES INGRAM,)
 LORENZO TEAGUE, et al.,)
)
 Appellees.)

Case No.: 1111250

(Appeal from Montgomery County Circuit Court; CV-11-901485)

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

OF COUNSEL: Andrew J. Moak and Matt Abbott

Attorneys for Appellant, Jerry Rape
ABBOTT LAW FIRM, L.L.C.
308 Martin Street North, Suite 200
Pell City, AL 35125
205-338-7800
205-338-7816 (fax)
E-mail: matt@abbottfirm.com
E-mail: andrew@abbottfirm.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

I. Whether the Poarch Band of Creek Indians may be subjected to the jurisdiction of the Circuit Court of Montgomery County for a disputed jackpot at its Montgomery Casino, based on recent United States Supreme Court precedent calling the legal status of the tribe and its immunity into question. . . 2

II. Whether the individual defendants/appellees may be subjected to the jurisdiction of the Circuit Court of Montgomery County for a disputed jackpot at the Poarch Band's Montgomery Casino, based on recent United States Supreme Court precedent calling the legal status of the tribe and its immunity into question. 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

I. The Facts of This Incident 2

II. The Relevant History of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians	5
<u>STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	10
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	11
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	13
I. <u>THE TRIBAL DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE</u>	13
A. <u>The Courts Increasingly Disfavor Tribal Immunity</u>	13
B. <u>The Poarch Band was not Properly Recognized by the Federal Government and Does Not Enjoy Tribal Immunity</u>	20
1. Federal law grants Indian tribes any immunity they possess.	20
2. Congress has plenary power over Indian tribes.	24
3. The United States Supreme Court altered the landscape of tribal immunity in <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i>	27
4. The Department of the Interior acted beyond its authority when it recognized the Poarch Band of Creek Indians as an Indian tribe.	32

5. Federal regulations do not outweigh federal law in this area.	41
II. <u>EVEN IF THE TRIBE IS IMMUNE, THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE.</u>	45
A. <u>The Individual Defendants Acted Outside the Scope of their Authority.</u>	45
B. <u>Tribal Immunity Does not Immunize Individual Members and Officers.</u>	51
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	58

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This appeal comes to the Supreme Court of Alabama from a grant of the Defendants' Motion to Dismiss in the Circuit Court of Montgomery County. Appellant Jerry Rape seeks more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) in damages, which places this lawsuit outside of the exclusive jurisdictional limits of the Court of Civil Appeals under Code of Alabama (1975) § 12-3-10. Appellant Jerry Rape therefore brings this appeal before the Supreme Court of Alabama pursuant to Code of Alabama (1975) § 12-2-7 and the Constitution of Alabama of 1901 Amendment 28 6.02.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A-1 Contractors v. Strate, 76 F. 3d 930 (8th Cir., 2000). 13

Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe, 204 F. 3d 343 (2nd Cir. 2000). 48

Bittle v. Bahe, 192 P. 3d 810 (Okla. 2008). 14, 18, 19, 20

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands, 492 U.S. 408, 428 (1989). 26

Burrell v. Armijo, 456 F. 3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006). . . 46

Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009).

. 11, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45

Cass County, Minnesota v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, 524 U.S. 103, 114 (1998). 23

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984). 37, 43

Cossey v. Cherokee Nation Enterprises, LLC, 212 P. 3d 447 (Okla. 2009). 14

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands, 502 U.S. 251, 270 (1992). 26

Delaware Tribal Business Commission v. Weeks, 430 U.S. 73, 82-87, 97 S. Ct. 911, 918-920 (1977). 25

Ex parte Alabama Dep't of Transp., 978 So.2d 17 (Ala.2007). 10

Federal Sugar Refining Co. v. United States Sugar Equalization Board, 268 F. 575, 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1920). 58

Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399, 420 (1994). 26

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc., 523 U.S. 751, 118 S. Ct. 1700 (1999). 13, 17, 18

McClanahan v. State Tax Comm. of Arizona, 411 U.S. 164, 93 S. Ct. 1257 (U.S. 1973). 16, 17, 18

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145, 93 S. Ct. 1267 (1972). 11, 13, 16, 17, 29, 33, 34, 39

Namekagon Development Co., Inc. v. Bois Forte Reservation Housing Authority, 395 F. Supp. 23, 29 (D. Minn. 1974). 58

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co., 89 F. 3d 908, 911-912 (1st Cir. 1996). 28

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 449 F. 3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006). 47, 48

National Muffler Dealers Association, Inc. v. U.S., 440 U.S. 472, 477 (1979). 41, 42

Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Company, 546 F. 3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008). 53, 54, 55, 56, 57

Nevada v. Hicks 533 U.S. 353, 361, 121 S. Ct. 2304
(2001) 21

Newman v. Savas, 878 So.2d 1147 (Ala.2003) 10

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation, 515 U.S.
450(1995) 26

*Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi
Indian Tribe of Oklahoma* 498 U.S. 505, 514, 111 S. Ct.
905, 912 (1991) 13, 18

Organized Village of Kake v. Egan, 369 U.S. 60, 70-73, 82
S. Ct. 562, 568-569 (U.S. 1962) 16, 17

*Paraplegic Assoc., Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians
of Florida*, 166 F. 3d 1126, 1130 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . 20

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Washington Department of Game,
433 U.S. 165 (1977) 52, 57

Rice v. Rehner, 463 U.S. 713, 719, 103 S. Ct. 3291, 3295
(1983). 15, 16

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978). . 53

*Tamiami Partners, Ltd. V. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of
Florida*, 63 F. 3d 1030, 1051 (11th Cir. 1995) (“*Tamiami
II*”). 55, 56, 57

United States v. Antoine, 318 F. 3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003).
. 22

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193, 200-202 (2004). . 25

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136, 100
S. Ct. 2578 (1980). 11, 15, 16, 21

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (U.S. 1959). 14

Worcester v. Georgia 31 U.S. 515 (U.S. 1832). 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3. 24, 25
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18. 25
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2. 25

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 465. 23
25 U.S.C. § 177. 23
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321(a), 1322(a). 23
18 U.S.C. §§ 1152, 1153. 25
18 U.S.C. 1162(a). 26
25 U.S.C. § 1301. 26
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-479. 29, 39
25 U.S.C. § 465. 29
25 U.S.C. § 479. 29, 30, 32, 33, 42, 43
25 U.S.C. § 2701, *et. seq.* 24
86 Stat. 783 (1972). 38, 39, 43, 44
5 U.S.C. § 301. 42, 43, 44
25 U.S.C. § 9. 42, 43, 44
25 U.S.C. § 2. 42, 43, 44

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgement of the Poarch Band of Creeks, 49 Fed. Reg. 24083 (June 4, 1984). 9, 22, 27, 41

Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgment of Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island, 48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (February 10, 1983). 27, 28, 41

25 C.F.R. § 83. 22, 26, 27, 28

25 C.F.R. § 83.1 (2008). 31, 32, 33, 40, 42, 43, 45

25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a) (2008). 23

OTHER SOURCES

Letter from Secretary of Interior John Collier to Chairman, Committee on Indian Affairs, Elmer Thomas, March 18, 1937 5
(C. 134-143)

List of Indian Tribes Under the Indian Reorganization Act, (C. 134-143) 5

Recommendation and Summary of Evidence for Proposed Finding for Federal Acknowledgment of the Poarch Band of Creeks of Alabama, December 29, 1983,

<http://64.38.12.138/adc20/Pbc%5CV001%5CD007.PDF>. .6, 7, 8,9

Lanier Scott Isom, *Rolling the Dice*, Thicket Magazine, Jan/Feb 2009, at 52, <http://www.lanierisom.com/site/wp-content/themes/simplex/pdfs/CasinoFeature.pdf> . . 9, 10

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.02[3] (2005). 22, 29, 33, 34, 39

Examining Executive Branch Authority to Acquire Trust Lands for Indian Tribes: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. 15 (2009) (statement of Hon. Edward P. Lazarus). 24

Brian C. Lake, *The Unlimited Sovereign Immunity of Indian Tribal Businesses Operating Outside the Reservation: An Idea Whose Time Has Gone*, 1 *Columbia Business Law Review* 87, 99-104 (1996). 58
